11 Oral Anéwers
Mak-practices in Family Welfare
Programmes

*32.- SHRI S. K. T. RAMA-
CHANDRAN : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WEL-FARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that the unabated }:opulatlon explosion in India would pose a formidable challenge to India’s self-sufficiency in food, to welfare as well as to the environment;

(b) if so, what effective steps are proposed to be taken to contain this formidable growth in population ;

(c) whether Government are aware of the mal-practices such as sterilising minor, aged and invalid persons being resorted to by the family welfare centres in order to magnify statistical figures and to gain monetary benefits; and

(d) if so, what steps Goverment are taking to curb these malpractices ?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI
NILAMANI ROUTRAY) : (a) Yes
Sir. The Government are fully aware of the seriousness of population problem in all its dimensions.

(b) to (d) To keep the population growth in the country within the manageable limits, a well defined strategy has been evolved which lays emphasis on improving quality oty health services, s hening health infrastructure, enhancing child survival rates through Universal Immunisation Programme, intensifying population education, enhancing community participation, adopting improved communication approaches and involving volun organisations. Besides, schemes of reinforcement of training and retraining of personnel at the grass-root level, establishing and strengthening linkages with related development programmes like female literacy and improvement of women’s status and adoption of area intensive approach are being implemented and will be further strengthened.

2. Complaints regarding malpractices in sterlisation cases as and when received are referred to the State Governments for taking appropriate remedial action. The saraple field evaluation studies commissioned by the Central Government reveal that the percentage of ‘neligible sterlisation cases had gone down from 2.0 in 1986-87 to 1.0 in
1987-88 to around 0.6 in 1988-89.
No confirmed nexus between these cases and the desire to gain monetary benefits has been so far established.

SHRI SK.T. RAMACHAN-
DRAN: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the reply is not as I expected. The problem is not so simple as it is apparent. The magnitude and gravity of the problem is such that not only the economic but even the social conditions are threatened.
During the fifty years. not only the the population has exploded but even the growth rate has gone up from 11 per cent to 25 per cent in spite of all our efforts.
If it is allowed to drift on like this our population will surpass that of China. We will become number one in the whole world. Unless we take more stringent measures, we cannot attain the desired end.
The bureaucratic approach is not enough, because the solution involves psychological change.
The rural masses, especially women
. . (Interruptions) .

I will come to the question.
It needs so muich explanation. The rural ladies are to be educated.
Mass education through voluntary organizations and not through bureaucracy.

MR. CHAIRMAN:
the question.

SHRI SK.T. RAMACHAN
DRAN: Yes, Sir. The bureacura-
tic approach is just transmitting the target from one level to another level. Ultimately, the feed-back is quantitative improvement in statistics, and not qualitative.

I want to know from the Minister whether the Government will come forward to promote voluntary organisations and depend more on voluntary organisations on educating the masses in this regard. Number two, now we are having so many methods such as administration of oral contraceptives, traditional safe period method, vasectomy, tubectomy and also laparoscopic sterilisation. Is there any other simple and novel method which can be followed by the rural ladies and help them to come out from their shyness? These are the two questions.

]

SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY:
I entirely agree with the hon. Member that the problem is very serious and as the hon. Member has suggested more efforts should be made to depend upon voluntary organisations because only through such education we can tackle this problem. Therefore I entirely agree with the Hon’'ble Member that we should depend more and more on voluntary organisations. About the other things that the hon.
Member wants. so far as...

- MR. CHAIRMAN: He wants to know whether there is any novel method.

SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY:
Sir. all these problems will be discussed with the Planning Commission and we will certainly take into account the opinion of the hon.
Member and any suggestions that may come from Members.

SHRI SK.T. RAMACHAN-
DRAN: Simply saying that they will encourage voluntary organisations, Mr. Chairman, is not enough, because. .
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MR. CHAIRMAN: No arguments. It is a question.

SHRI S.K.T. RAMACHAN-
DRAN: My question is, will the Government come forward with specific action plan to promote volunary organizations in this regard ?

SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY:
As I have already stated, we will certainly take such teps.

SHRI VISHWA BANDHU
GUPTA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, I am afraid the hon. Minister has shown a lack of proper appreciation of the problem that he has at hand.
He has said that it is very serious and thatis all. Sir, Iamin support of my hon. friend who has raised this very vital question because the problem should be tackled on a war footing. It is not a question that has to be taken on a bureaucratic level or on party basis or anything like that as he has said.
It is a matter which should be treated as a matter of life and death for our country.

. MR. CHAIRMAN: He agrees with you. Now put your question.

SHRI VISHWA BANDHU
GUPTA: The point is that he has not shown any inclination to understand the gravity of the situation and that is why I want to give this introduction.

.MR.. CHAIRMAN: He has said in so many words that he appreciates the gravity of the situation.
He is conscious of it and he is going to take all possible steps.

SHRI VISHWA BANDHU
GUPTA: The steps that have been enumerated by him are not sufficient to my mind.

. MR. CHAIRMAN: He has given a long answer,
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SHRI VISHWA BANDHU
GUPTA: I would like to ask the hon. Minister whether a survey has been carried out by his Ministry to find out the amount of money that we should be spending on this programme as a crash programme
- which will mean a saving because of our having less population. 1 would like to know whether any survey about the per capita saving in the growth rate and so on has been carried out and whether
. sufficient amount is available to his Ministry. I am in support of giving tlie maximum funds to his Ministry in order to get this job done. This is my first question.

Part (b) of my question is this.
It is basically a matter of persuation—
to persuade the people to see the gravity of the situation and to do something about it or rather not to do something about it so that less children are born. I would like to know whether in the matter of publicity he is going to employ only the traditional methods that have been used: or is he going to use all the novel methods or the modern methods for getting it down to the people. As my hon. friend said, it is a matter of getting the shyness out of the people in the village.
Vghat?speciﬁcally ishe doing about that ?

SHRINILAMANI ROUTRAY:
As the hon. Member has asked, " the Department has not undertaken a survey to determ'ne the amount of money that will be necessary for tackling this problem in the long run. So it is difficult for me "to answer that off hand. If notice is given, I will certainly give areply.
About the other aspect of the question as to whether the Government is trying to take all modern methods, I may say that we have applied, these modern methods to this problem so as to achieve success in this regard. 'We will certainly take recourse to such methods.
There is no doubt abet it,

¥MR. CHAIRMAN: He wants to know about the novel methods of publicity. His
publicity.

SHRI  NILAMANI ROU-
TRAY: Sir, we are having enough publicity.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He wants

question is about

- to know about new methods.

SHRI NILAMANI ROU-
TRAY:: Sir, if the hon. Member suggests some more novel ways, we

. will consider it.

SHRI VISHWA BANDHU
GUPTA: Sir, the growth rate is going up. That is the point.
What new methods or new tech-

"niques is he going to wuse? Sir, every body uses new methods of publicity for elections. The point is as to whether new methods as in the elections are going to be employed for this job.

. MR. CHAIRMAN :
mix clections with this.

Don't

SHRI NILAMANI ROUT-
RAY : If the hon. Mcmbor gives som: suggostions, we will certainly consider them,

SHRI VISHWA BANDHU
GUPTA : 1 would be happy to send s long list of suggestions to the hon. Minister.

# MR. CHAIRMAN : Kindly send your suggestions.
SHRI S.K.T. RAMACHAN-

DRAN : Leraders of all the parties should be involved in this.

DR. YELAMANCHILJ SIVA-
JI : Does the Government propose to encourage family planning by a simple, sure and shcap technique of adopting celibacy?

SHRI  NILAMANI 'ROUT-

(Interruptions),

" RAY : Sir, that has to bs considerod.

o,
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SHRI S. B. CHAVAN : Sir, the hon. Minister was pleassd to say that no nexus has bzen established bstween the mis-utilisation of the funds and any eligible couples who are being sterilized. May 1 know from the hon. Minister as to what is the basis on which this inference has bsen drawn by the Governmsnt because cverybody knows very well that there is terrible amount of misutilisation of funds, Secondly, the point on which 1 would like to have information is that recently the World Bank Chairman visited this country and one of the issues on which the World Bank had agreed was that if litcracy among the women is increased, it will definitely lead to less rate of population. Was this issuc taken up with him? Thirdly, 1 would like to know as to what is the latest position about the rate of growih of population,

SHRI NILAMANI ROUT-
RAY : Sir, the long-term goal-to be achieved is net reproduction of unity by 2000 A.D,

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWA-
MY : That is not what he asked.

SHRI G. SWAMINATHAN :
Let him complete. (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN ‘: The question is very simple, He says

" that he knows that money given is misutilised, He has been a Chief Minister of a major State of India.
So, he says that somstimes it is

- misultilised. Do you knowit? And if you know it, will you try to stop it? Secondly, he wants to know about the World Bank report.

SHRI NILAMANI ROUT-
RAY : Sir, whenever an instance of malpractice is brought toc the notice of this Ministry, we will

" immediately contact the State Government, and our counterpart in the State Government, that is the Health Department of the State to enquire into it. And it is on their report that we say that no relation has been established between them.

MR. CHAIRMAN : And the World Bank team has come....

SHRI NILAMANI ROUT-
RAY : That observation of the World Bank is certainly to be appreciated by tbe Government of India, and we will certainly take note of the advice tendercd by the World Bank team,

MR. CHAIRMAN : The third supplcmentary was .... (Interruptions) Just a minute. What is the rclation between the growth of literacy amongst women and the

* fzll of birth-rate?

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWA-
MY : Mr. Cnairman, Sir, he said that the Government of India will act according to the wishes and desire of the World Bank. This is what he said. (Inferruptions)

SHRI NILAMANJ  ROUT-
RAY : That is not my intention. ..

MR. CHAIRMAN : He was telling about the suggestions. ..

SHR1 NILAMANI ROUT-
RAY : We will consider certain suggestion. . ..

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWA-
MY = He said that the Government will act according to the wishes of the World Bank. This is what we have "been saying all this time, .. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN : No, no.
You sec cverything in the context it comes . The question is about literacy of women.

SHRI NILAMANI  ROUT-

RAY : Sir, we are laying great emphasis on ecucation of women and literacy so as to educate about this problcm to the masses.
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SHRI A.G. KULKARNI
Sir, I want to know from you whether the House has to be wasting so much time Chair explzining to the Minister., (Interruptions) On that day also, you were explaining to the Minister on the onions.
Arc you a teacher here or a Chairman, Sir? Who are you, Sir?

MR. CHAIRMAN When
both of you rcfuse to understand cach other, 1 come in.

SHRI A.G. KULKARNI :
Sir, the Minister must bc knowledgeable. 1t is not the Chairman’s job to explain to the Minister.
(Interruptions) We are wasting our time Sir, the Minister does not know the reply. (Interruptions).
Sir, they must be very careful. You must ask the Ministcr and the Government to see that the Minister is well prepared with the answers.

MR. CHAIRMAN : He is very well prepared.

SHRI S. B. CHAVAN : Sir, I did not get the reply to my last question i.e., the latest information abeut the rate of growth of population.

MR. CHAIRMAN : What is the rate of growth of population now? (Interruptions)

SHRI NILAMANI ROUT-
* RAY : The rate of growth is 2-1 per cent.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Mr.
Chairman, Sir, why don’t you ask Mr. Upendra to help him ?
(Interruptions).
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SHRI NILAMANI ROUT-
RAY : Sir, the latest information is 2-4 per cent.

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWA-
MY : Is it 2-4 or 2-04 per cent?

- SHRI NILAMANI ROUT-
RAY : It is 2:04 per cent.

SHRI S.K.T. RAMACHAN-
DRAN : He said 2-04 per cent.
Is it annual growth rate?

AN HON. MEMBER : He does not know. Secretariat has given the information and he has read it.

SHRI _  SUBRAMANIAN
SWAMY : Sir, which period is he talking about? Last ten years, twenty years or hundred years ?

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY :
Or is it last 100 days ?

SHRIMATI JAYANTHI NATA-
RAJAN : We will ask the officers directly the answer. He does not know. What is the use of having such Ministers ?

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN
SWAMY : We want to know the rate of growth pertains to which period. (Interruptions).

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI :
What is going on?

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN
SWAMY : Is it for the last 100 years? The Government should be careful. Sir, I have taught economics for the last ten years. When he says 2.4 per cent, he must prescribe the period also. Is it last one year, two years, ten years or hundred years?

SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY :
Or 100 days? (Imterruptions).

.MR. CHAIRMAN : Yes, Mr.
Ajit P, K. Jogi.
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MR. CHAIRMAN : He is talking about the adivasis. Will you find out about them and carry on research in that regard? This is the question. You say ‘Yes'.
(Interruptions) He comes from Orissa.
He knows about the tribal areas.
He had been the Chief Minister of that State also. (Interruptions).

SHRINILAMANI ROUTRAY:
Sir, in tribal areas. ..(Interruptions) we are laying stress on education.

(Interruptions)

SHRI SUBRAMANIAN SWA-
MY : Sir, on a point of order. It is highly irregular for you to suggest the answer to him. Itis on record.
Please take it off the record. It will create a very bad impression.
(Interruptions) This is not a National Front Government. This is a National Flop Government.

(Interruptions)

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI : Sir, under which rule are you authorised to educate the Minister? You are not. You have only to see that the House works properly. You do not come in otherwise. Let them reply or let them not reply.
You should not do it. (Interruptions).

SHRI AJIT P. K. JOGI : Sir, you are putting the [ answer in his mouth. (Interruptions)

SHRI NILAMANI ROUTRAY:
Sir, to control the rising population, the Government is determined to take various steps. Specially, we are laying stress on education.

. MR. CHAIRMAN : He is talking about the adivasis.

SHRI NILAMANI ROUT-
RAY : In the tribal areas also, we are laying special stress on educating the people,

SHRI AJIT P.K. JOGI : No.
That was not my question.l(/nte-
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Question No. 83 (Interruptions)

Enguiry into the death due to AIDS of a diplomat from Zimbabwe

*83, SHRI MOHINDER
SINGH LATHER :
SHRI ISH DUTIT YA-
DAYV :

Will the Minister of HEALTH
AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state ¢

(a) whether it ‘s a fact that a diplomat from Zimbabwe who died in AIIMS recently has been tested HIV positive .;

1The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Mohinder Singh Eather.

